(c)	 in the case of Off-Market Share Purchases, the Maximum Price was S$4.16 (being 20% above the Average
Closing Price prior to the Latest Practicable Date) and accordingly, the maximum amount of funds
(excluding brokerage, stamp duties, commission, applicable goods and services tax and other related
expenses) required for effecting such Off-Market Share Purchases of 634,528,330 Shares would amount
to approximately US$1,959,933,066;

(d)	 the Share Purchases were made out of the Company’s capital and profits as the Company has decided
that any Share Purchases made under the Share Purchase Mandate for which approval is sought, will be
made out of capital and profits;

(e)	 the Share Purchases took place on 1 January 2019 and the Shares purchased were (i) cancelled; or (ii)
held as Treasury Shares; and

(f)	 the Share Purchases were financed by a combination of internal source of funds and external short-term
bank borrowings.

16

LETTER TO SHAREHOLDERS

A(i)	 On-Market Share Purchases

Assuming the purchased Shares are cancelled:

Group Company
Before Share

Purchases
After Share
Purchases

Before Share
Purchases

After Share
Purchases

US$'000 US$'000 US$'000 US$'000

As at 31 December 2019
Share capital 8,458,995 6,744,054  8,895,134 7,180,193
Treasury shares   (122,579)   (122,579)   (122,579) (122,579)
Other reserves (1,687,557) (1,687,557) 233,753 233,753
Retained earnings  10,113,650 10,079,634  1,381,856 1,327,494

16,762,509 15,013,552 10,388,164 8,618,861
Non-controlling interests  1,113,609 1,113,609 – –
Total Equity  17,876,118 16,127,161 10,388,164 8,618,861

Current assets 25,574,287 24,716,816   5,828,087 5,483,482
Current liabilities 22,995,324 23,886,810   5,613,964 7,038,662
Non-current assets 21,474,319 21,474,319 10,416,669 10,416,669
Non-current liabilities  6,177,164 6,177,164   242,628 242,628
Net Asset Value (NAV) 17,876,118 16,127,161 10,388,164 8,618,861

Total borrowings 23,707,435 24,564,906   242,628 1,612,964
Less: Cash and cash equivalents   4,045,893 3,188,422   344,605 –
Less: Other deposits with financial

institutions   6,442,865 6,442,865 – –
Net debt/(cash)(1)  13,218,677 14,933,619   (101,977) 1,612,964

Profit after tax and
non-controlling interests 1,293,396 1,259,380 681,977   627,615

Number of shares outstanding as at
31 December 2019 ('000) 6,340,872 5,706,344 6,340,872  5,706,344

Weighted average number of shares
as at 31 December 2019

– Basic ('000) 6,330,102 5,695,574 6,330,102 5,695,574
– Diluted ('000) 6,339,127 5,704,599 6,339,127 5,704,599

Financial Ratios
NAV per share(2) (cents) 264.36 263.10 163.83 151.04
Gross debt gearing(3) (times) 1.41  1.64  0.02 0.19
Net debt gearing(4) (times) 0.79  0.99  n.m. 0.19
Current ratio(5) (times)  1.11  1.03 1.04 0.78
EPS(6) (cents)
– Basic 20.43  22.11 10.77 11.02
– Diluted 20.40  22.08 10.76 11.00

Notes:
(1)	 “Net debt/(cash)” represents total borrowings less cash and bank balances and other deposits with financial institutions.
(2)	 “NAV per Share” represents net asset value after non-controlling interests divided by the number of Shares as at 31 December 2019.
(3)	 “Gross debt gearing” represents total borrowings divided by shareholders’ funds.
(4)	 “Net debt gearing” represents net debt divided by shareholders’ funds.
(5)	 “Current ratio” represents current assets divided by current liabilities.
(6)	 “EPS” represents profit after tax and non-controlling interests divided by the weighted average number of Shares as at 31 December 2019.
n.m. – not meaningful

17

LETTER TO SHAREHOLDERS

A(ii)	 On-Market Share Purchases

Assuming the purchased Shares are held as Treasury Shares:

Group Company
Before Share

Purchases
After Share
Purchases

Before Share
Purchases

After Share
Purchases

US$'000 US$'000 US$'000 US$'000

As at 31 December 2019
Share capital 8,458,995 8,458,995  8,895,134  8,895,134
Treasury shares   (122,579) (1,837,520)   (122,579) (1,837,520)
Other reserves (1,687,557) (1,687,557)   233,753   233,753
Retained earnings 10,113,650 10,079,634  1,381,856 1,327,494

16,762,509 15,013,552 10,388,164 8,618,861
Non-controlling interests  1,113,609 1,113,609 –   –
Total Equity 17,876,118 16,127,161 10,388,164 8,618,861

Current assets 25,574,287 24,716,816  5,828,087 5,483,482
Current liabilities 22,995,324 23,886,810  5,613,964 7,038,662
Non-current assets 21,474,319 21,474,319 10,416,669 10,416,669
Non-current liabilities  6,177,164   6,177,164 242,628 242,628
Net Asset Value (NAV)  17,876,118 16,127,161 10,388,164 8,618,861

Total borrowings 23,707,435 24,564,906   242,628   1,612,964
Less: Cash and cash equivalents   4,045,893   3,188,422   344,605 –
Less: Other deposits with financial

institutions  6,442,865 6,442,865 – –
Net debt/(cash)(1) 13,218,677  14,933,619   (101,977) 1,612,964

Profit after tax and
non-controlling interests 1,293,396 1,259,380 681,977 627,615

Number of shares outstanding as at
31 December 2019 ('000) 6,340,872 5,706,344   6,340,872   5,706,344

Weighted average number of shares
as at 31 December 2019

– Basic ('000) 6,330,102 5,695,574   6,330,102   5,695,574
– Diluted ('000) 6,339,127 5,704,599   6,339,127   5,704,599

Financial Ratios
NAV per share(2) (cents)   264.36 263.10  163.83 151.04
Gross debt gearing(3) (times)  1.41   1.64   0.02 0.19
Net debt gearing(4) (times)  0.79   0.99   n.m. 0.19
Current ratio(5) (times)   1.11   1.03   1.04   0.78
EPS(6) (cents)
– Basic  20.43   22.11  10.77   11.02
– Diluted  20.40   22.08  10.76   11.00

Notes:
(1)	 “Net debt/(cash)” represents total borrowings less cash and bank balances and other deposits with financial institutions.
(2)	 “NAV per Share” represents net asset value after non-controlling interests divided by the number of Shares as at 31 December 2019.
(3)	 “Gross debt gearing” represents total borrowings divided by shareholders’ funds.
(4)	 “Net debt gearing” represents net debt divided by shareholders’ funds.
(5)	 “Current ratio” represents current assets divided by current liabilities.
(6)	 “EPS” represents profit after tax and non-controlling interests divided by the weighted average number of Shares as at 31 December 2019.
n.m. – not meaningful

18

LETTER TO SHAREHOLDERS

B(i)	 Off-Market Share Purchases

Assuming the purchased Shares are cancelled:

Group Company
Before Share

Purchases
After Share
Purchases

Before Share
Purchases

After Share
Purchases

US$'000 US$'000 US$'000 US$'000

As at 31 December 2019
Share capital 8,458,995 6,499,062 8,895,134 6,935,201
Treasury shares   (122,579) (122,579) (122,579) (122,579)
Other reserves (1,687,557) (1,687,557)   233,753 233,753
Retained earnings 10,113,650 10,074,774 1,381,856 1,317,775

16,762,509 14,763,700 10,388,164 8,364,150
Non-controlling interests  1,113,609 1,113,609 – –
Total Equity  17,876,118 15,877,309 10,388,164 8,364,150

Current assets 25,574,287 24,594,320   5,828,087 5,483,482
Current liabilities 22,995,324 24,014,166   5,613,964 7,293,373
Non-current assets 21,474,319 21,474,319 10,416,669 10,416,669
Non-current liabilities  6,177,164   6,177,164  242,628 242,628
Net Asset Value (NAV)  17,876,118 15,877,309 10,388,164 8,364,150

Total borrowings 23,707,435 24,687,402  242,628 1,857,956
Less: Cash and cash equivalents   4,045,893   3,065,926  344,605 –
Less: Other deposits with financial

institutions  6,442,865 6,442,865 – –
Net debt/(cash)(1) 13,218,677 15,178,611  (101,977) 1,857,956

Profit after tax and
non-controlling interests  1,293,396 1,254,520  681,977 617,896

Number of shares outstanding as at
31 December 2019 ('000)  6,340,872 5,706,344 6,340,872 5,706,344

Weighted average number of shares
as at 31 December 2019

– Basic ('000)  6,330,102 5,695,574 6,330,102 5,695,574
– Diluted ('000)  6,339,127 5,704,599 6,339,127 5,704,599

Financial Ratios
NAV per share(2) (cents) 264.36 258.72 163.83 146.58
Gross debt gearing(3) (times)  1.41  1.67  0.02 0.22
Net debt gearing(4) (times)  0.79  1.03  n.m. 0.22
Current ratio(5) (times) 1.11  1.02  1.04 0.75
EPS(6) (cents)
– Basic   20.43   22.03  10.77   10.85
– Diluted   20.40   21.99  10.76   10.83

Notes:
(1) 	 “Net debt/(cash)” represents total borrowings less cash and bank balances and other deposits with financial institutions.
(2) 	 “NAV per Share” represents net asset value after non-controlling interests divided by the number of Shares as at 31 December 2019.
(3) 	 “Gross debt gearing” represents total borrowings divided by shareholders’ funds.
(4) 	 “Net debt gearing” represents net debt divided by shareholders’ funds.
(5) 	 “Current ratio” represents current assets divided by current liabilities.
(6) 	 “EPS” represents profit after tax and non-controlling interests divided by the weighted average number of Shares as at 31 December 2019.
n.m. – not meaningful

19

LETTER TO SHAREHOLDERS

B(ii)	 Off-Market Share Purchases

Assuming the purchased Shares are held as Treasury Shares:

Group Company
Before Share

Purchases
After Share
Purchases

Before Share
Purchases

After Share
Purchases

US$'000 US$'000 US$'000 US$'000

As at 31 December 2019
Share capital 8,458,995 8,458,995  8,895,134 8,895,134
Treasury shares   (122,579) (2,082,512)   (122,579) (2,082,512)
Other reserves (1,687,557) (1,687,557)   233,753   233,753
Retained earnings 10,113,650 10,074,774  1,381,856 1,317,775

16,762,509 14,763,700 10,388,164 8,364,150
Non-controlling interests  1,113,609 1,113,609 – –
Total Equity 17,876,118 15,877,309 10,388,164 8,364,150

Current assets 25,574,287 24,594,320  5,828,087  5,483,482
Current liabilities 22,995,324 24,014,166  5,613,964  7,293,373
Non-current assets 21,474,319 21,474,319 10,416,669 10,416,669
Non-current liabilities  6,177,164   6,177,164   242,628 242,628
Net Asset Value (NAV) 17,876,118 15,877,309 10,388,164 8,364,150

Total borrowings 23,707,435 24,687,402   242,628 1,857,956
Less: Cash and cash equivalents  4,045,893  3,065,926   344,605 –
Less: Other deposits with financial

institutions  6,442,865  6,442,865  – –
Net debt/(cash)(1) 13,218,677 15,178,611   (101,977) 1,857,956

Profit after tax and non-controlling
interests  1,293,396  1,254,520   681,977   617,896

Number of shares outstanding as at
31 December 2019 ('000)  6,340,872  5,706,344   6,340,872 5,706,344

Weighted average number of shares
as at 31 December 2019

– Basic ('000)  6,330,102 5,695,574 6,330,102 5,695,574
– Diluted ('000)  6,339,127 5,704,599 6,339,127 5,704,599

Financial Ratios
NAV per share(2) (cents) 264.36 258.72   163.83   146.58
Gross debt gearing(3) (times)   1.41   1.67   0.02   0.22
Net debt gearing(4) (times)   0.79   1.03   n.m.   0.22
Current ratio(5) (times) 1.11   1.02   1.04   0.75
EPS(6) (cents)
– Basic   20.43 22.03 10.77 10.85
– Diluted  20.40 21.99   10.76 10.83

Notes:
(1)	 “Net debt/(cash)” represents total borrowings less cash and bank balances and other deposits with financial institutions.
(2)	 “NAV per Share” represents net asset value after non-controlling interests divided by the number of Shares as at 31 December 2019.

[…]

4.10.7	 If the Company decides to cease the purchase of Shares before it has purchased in full such number of Shares
authorised by its Shareholders at the latest AGM, the Company will promptly inform its Shareholders of such
cessation. This will assist Shareholders to determine if they can buy any more Shares without incurring an
obligation under Rule 14.

22

LETTER TO SHAREHOLDERS

4.10.8	 Based on the Register of Directors’ Shareholdings and the Register of Substantial Shareholders, as at the
Latest Practicable Date, the shareholdings of the Directors and the substantial shareholders before and after
the purchase of Shares pursuant to the Share Purchase Mandate, assuming (i) the Company purchases the
maximum 10% of the total number of issued Shares (excluding Treasury Shares and subsidiary holdings), and (ii)
there is no change in the number of Shares held by the Directors and the substantial shareholders or which they
are deemed interested in, will be as follows:

Before Share Purchase
(Number of Shares)

Before
Share

Purchases

After
Share

Purchases

Number
of Shares

comprised in
outstanding

Share Options
Direct

Interest
Deemed
Interest

Total
Interest % (14) % (15)

Directors
Kuok Khoon Hong(1) 2,495,000 794,711,535 797,206,535 12.56 13.96 1,005,000
Pua Seck Guan(2) – 200,000 200,000 n.m (16) n.m (16) 1,000,000
Teo La-Mei 702,000 – 702,000 0.01 0.01 750,000
Kuok Khoon Ean(3) – 53,467,479 53,467,479 0.84 0.94 900,000
Kuok Khoon Hua(4) 680,000 52,970,221 53,650,221 0.85 0.94 500,000
Raymond Guy Young – – – – – –
Lim Siong Guan – – – – – –
Tay Kah Chye(5) 100,000 200,000 300,000 n.m (16) 0.01 600,000
Kwah Thiam Hock(6) 100,000 100,000 200,000 n.m (16) n.m (16) 800,000
Kishore Mahbubani(7) – 10,000 10,000 n.m (16) n.m (16) 500,000
Weijian Shan – – – – – –
Teo Siong Seng 20,000 – 20,000 n.m (16) n.m (16) –
Soh Gim Teik – – – – – –
Juan Ricardo

Luciano (alternate
to Raymond Guy
Young) – – – – – –

Substantial
Shareholders

Kuok Khoon Hong(1) 2,495,000 794,711,535 797,206,535 12.56 13.96 1,005,000
Longhlin Asia

Limited(8) 69,009,921 455,881,071 524,890,992 8.27 9.19 –
Archer Daniels

Midland Company
(“ADM”)(9) - 1,574,673,054 1,574,673,054 24.82 27.57 –

Archer Daniels
Midland Asia-
Pacific Limited
(“ADMAP”)(10) 843,311,484 731,361,570 1,574,673,054 24.82 27.57 –

ADM Ag Holding
Limited 374,961,795 - 374,961,795 5.91 6.57 –

Global Cocoa
Holdings Ltd 356,399,775 - 356,399,775 5.62 6.24 –

Kuok Brothers Sdn
Berhad(11) 230,000 1,179,551,955 1,179,781,955 18.59 20.66 –

PPB Group Berhad 1,172,614,755 - 1,172,614,755 18.48 20.53 –
Kerry Group

Limited(12) - 700,154,586 700,154,586 11.03 12.26 –
Kerry Holdings

Limited(13) - 347,915,639 347,915,639 5.48 6.09 –

Notes:
(1)	 Mr Kuok Khoon Hong is deemed to be interested in 1,000,000 Shares held by his spouse, 184,183,971 Shares held by Hong Lee Holdings

(Pte) Ltd, 230,461,271 Shares held by HPR Investments Limited, 20,426,373 Shares held by HPRY Holdings Limited, 340,707,021 Shares held
by Longhlin Asia Limited, 6,650,932 Shares held by Pearson Investments Limited, 5,137,967 Shares held by Jaygar Holdings Limited, 144,000
Shares held by Kuok Hock Swee & Sons Sdn Bhd and 6,000,000 Shares held through trust accounts controlled by him.

(2)	 Mr Pua Seck Guan is deemed to be interested in 200,000 Shares held by his spouse.